



INTERNATIONAL TREATY ON PLANT GENETIC RESOURCES FOR FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

SIXTH MEETING OF THE *AD HOC* OPEN-ENDED WORKING GROUP TO ENHANCE THE FUNCTIONING OF THE MULTILATERAL SYSTEM

Rome, Italy, 14-17 March 2017

REPORT

ITEM 1. OPENING OF THE MEETING

- 1. The Co-Chairs, Mr. Bert Visser (Netherlands) and Mr. Javad Mozafari (Iran), welcomed the participants to the sixth meeting of the *Ad Hoc* Open-ended Working Group to Enhance the Functioning of the Multilateral System (Working Group). They provided a brief overview of the work carried out since the last meeting and, in particular, the meetings and consultations of the Friends of the Co-Chairs Groups and the Standing Group of Legal Experts. In opening the meeting, the Co-Chairs expressed their satisfaction with the documentation prepared for the meeting and stressed the need for the Working Group to reach consensus on a package of measures for the enhancement of the Multilateral System to be submitted to the Seventh Session of the Governing Body.
- 2. Mr. Kent Nnadozie, Secretary a.i. of the International Treaty, highlighted the important outcomes of the intersessional meetings and the constructive and collegial atmosphere in these meetings. He wished delegations a fruitful meeting and emphasized its importance in the preparations for the Seventh Session of the Governing Body of the International Treaty.

ITEM 2. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND TIMETABLE

- 3. The Working Group adopted its Agenda, as given in *Appendix 1*.
- 4. In order to facilitate the discussion of different agenda items, the Co-Chairs invited the moderators of the Friends of the Co-Chairs Groups to present the main recommendations arising from the work of these groups. Modesto Fernández introduced the document, *Report of the Friends of the Co-Chairs Group on the Scope of the Multilateral System.* Carlos Correa introduced the document, *Second Report from the Friends of the Co-Chairs Group on Access Mechanisms and Payment Rates.* Michael Halewood introduced the document, *Second Report from the Friends of the Co-Chairs Group on a Termination Clause.* ³
- 5. The legal opinions arising from the work of the Standing Group of Legal Experts (SGLE) were also presented and discussed by the Working Group. Upon request from the Working

_

¹ IT/OWG-EFMLS-6/17/Inf.5

² IT/OWG-EFMLS-6/17/Inf.4

³ IT/OWG-EFMLS-6/17/Inf.6

Group, Gerald Moore, SGLE Moderator, and Carlos Correa, who also participated in the SGLE, answered a number of questions posed by the Working Group on matters contained in the SGLE reports.

ITEM 3. COVERAGE OF THE MULTILATERAL SYSTEM VIS-À-VIS THE SCOPE OF THE INTERNATIONAL TREATY

- 6. The Working Group considered the document, *Expansion of the Access and Benefit-sharing Provisions of the Treaty*.⁴
- 7. The Working Group discussed the interlinkages between any expansion of the coverage of the Multilateral System and effective benefit-sharing arrangements and *vice versa*. The Working Group discussed that, if such effective benefit-sharing is attained, the wider the coverage of the Multilateral System, the greater the potential for the Treaty to contribute to meet the Sustainable Development Goals, and other commitments related to food security, and sustainable agriculture and biodiversity. The Working Group considered the option to expand the access and benefit-sharing provisions of the Treaty to plant genetic resources for food and agriculture in accordance with the scope of the International Treaty pursuant to its Article 3. There was no consensus on such expansion.
- 8. The Working Group stressed the need to identify the most effective, clear, simple and rapid modality to give effect to a possible expansion. Further consideration is needed in order to assess whether it is preferable to use an amendment, or a Protocol, to the Treaty, including on institutional and financial implications. While the Standing Group of Legal Experts has observed that either modalities could be used, there would be significant differences regarding, for example, the number of Contracting Parties needed to adopt the instrument, and for its entry into force. Some members pointed out that expansion beyond the current *Annex I* would require national consultations and, in some countries, also changes to national laws.

ITEM 4. REVISED STANDARD MATERIAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT WITH A FOCUS ON THE SUBSCRIPTION SYSTEM

- 9. The Working Group reviewed the third draft revised Standard Material Transfer Agreement, as contained in document, IT/OWG-EFMLS-6/17/3.1. The third draft revised Standard Material Transfer Agreement had been prepared under the guidance of the Co-Chairs.
- 10. The Working Group accordingly considered and, where necessary, revised all elements of the third draft revised Standard Material Transfer Agreement. The Working Group agreed to submit to the Governing Body the *Draft Revised Standard Material Transfer Agreement:* proposal by the Working Group, as contained in Appendix 2.
- 11. The Co-chairs agreed to assemble remaining proposals for revising the Standard Material Transfer Agreement that have not been fully discussed and decided, in a document that they will prepare for further discussion.

ITEM 5. LAUNCH MECHANISM FOR AN ENHANCED MULTILATERAL SYSTEM

12. The Working Group considered the document, *The Launch Mechanism*.⁵

-

⁴ IT/OWG-EFMLS-6/17/6

⁵ IT/OWG-EFMLS-6/17/5

13. The Working Group requested the Co-Chairs, with support of the Secretariat, to further elaborate a proposal for a launch mechanism for consideration by the Seventh Session of the Governing Body. In doing so, it requested the Co-Chairs to further assess the feasibility of achieving the thresholds to be established for different actors and the possibility of countries or groups of users becoming subscribers and to clarify the structure of the interim arrangements to be put in place as well as their legal feasibility. Some delegations thought that the effective generation of adequate and sustainable funds to the Benefit-sharing Fund should precede the expansion of the coverage of the Multilateral System, and that the launch mechanisms should accommodate this principle. Other delegations thought that there should be simultaneous expansion of coverage and implementation of new benefit-sharing provisions. Delegations discussed whether the launch mechanism could avoid a "first mover dilemma" so that a balance is struck in achieving these two policy objectives.

ITEM 6. GENETIC INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH MATERIAL ACCESSED FROM THE MULTILATERAL SYSTEM

14. The Co-chairs introduced the document, *Consideration of issues regarding genetic information associated with material accessed from the Multilateral System: Note by the Co-chairs.* The Working Group recognized the importance of this emerging issue for the field of plant genetic resources for food and agriculture. This will require further study and awareness raising focusing on the objectives of the International Treaty as well as its implications for the ongoing negotiations of the enhancement of functioning of the Multilateral System, in particular the proposed Standard Material Transfer Agreement, including the Subscription System. It agreed that this matter merits a thorough analysis by the Governing Body, at its Seventh Session. It stressed the need to cooperate with the Convention on Biological Diversity and the Commission on Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture, in order to avoid duplication of efforts. Some members asserted that it would not be possible to finalize the revised Standard Material Transfer Agreement until this matter has been resolved.

ITEM 7. PREPARATIONS FOR THE SEVENTH SESSION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE INTERNATIONAL TREATY

- 15. The Working Group recalled that it was requested by the Governing Body to submit the results of its work at least six months in advance of the Seventh Session of the Governing Body, in order to allow for necessary consultations and preparations within Contracting Parties. The package of measures to enhance the functioning of the Multilateral System, resulting from the work of the Working during this biennium, includes in particular:
 - SMTA and Subscription System: A Draft Revised Standard Material Transfer Agreement (SMTA) has been revised by the Working Group and includes contributions by all Regional Groups and which, as requested by the Governing Body, focuses especially on the development of the Subscription System. The Working Group has made significant progress in the revision of the SMTA but further work is needed;
 - **Expansion of the Coverage:** The Working Group exchanged views on political and other challenges to be overcome to realize such expansion. It has analysed the modalities to give effect to a possible expansion;

⁶ IT/OWG-EFMLS-6/17/Inf.8

- Launch Mechanism: The Working Group considered the need for a launch mechanism in order to facilitate the implementation of the measures to enhance the functioning of the Multilateral System. It has provided feedback for the further development of such mechanism, in particular the feasibility of interim measures that could be required within such mechanism. The Co-Chairs will present a proposal on a launch mechanism to the Governing Body.
- 16. The Working Group requested the Co-Chairs, in preparing for the Seventh Session of the Governing Body, to further consult with PGRFA users on the attractiveness of the proposals being developed and referred to above, so that more information is available at the time of the Governing Body Session.
- 17. The Working Group emphasized that the results of the review of the Funding Strategy, and in particular the work of the *Ad Hoc* Advisory Committee on the Funding Strategy on contributions by Contracting Parties to the Benefit-sharing Fund, will be linked to the package of measures to enhance the functioning of the Multilateral System. It requested the Co-Chairs, in line with Resolutions 1/2015 and 2/2015, to liaise closely with the Co-Chairs of the *Ad Hoc* Advisory Committee on the Funding Strategy, in preparation for the Seventh Session of the Governing Body.
- 18. The Working Group invited the Regional Groups to enable consultations among Contracting Parties during the intersessional period in preparation for the Seventh Session of the Governing Body, including through support by the Secretariat, if needed.
- 19. The Working Group advised the Co-Chairs to continue conducting informal consultations among Regions and stakeholder groups, in order to further prepare for the negotiation of the package of measures to enhance the functioning of Multilateral System at the Seventh Session of the Governing Body. In this regard, it warmly welcomed the generous offer by the Government of Switzerland to host an informal consultation to be organized by the Co-Chairs, with support of the Secretariat.
- 20. The Working Group requested the Co-Chairs to report on the outcomes of the work of the Working Group to the Bureau of the Seventh Session of the Governing Body. It recommended to the Bureau of the Seventh Session of the Governing Body to consider the possibility of reconvening the Working Group, prior to and back-to-back with the Seventh Session of the Governing Body, subject to the availability of financial resources.

ITEM 8. OTHER BUSINESS

21. The Working Group dealt with no other business.

ITEM 9. ADOPTION OF THE REPORT

22. The Working Group adopted the Report of its sixth meeting.

Appendix 1

INTERNATIONAL TREATY ON PLANT GENETIC RESOURCES FOR FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

SIXTH MEETING OF THE *AD-HOC* OPEN-ENDED WORKING GROUP TO ENHANCE THE FUNCTIONING OF THE MULTILATERAL SYSTEM

Rome, Italy, 14-17 March 2017

DRAFT PROVISIONAL AGENDA

- 1. Opening of the meeting
- 2. Adoption of the agenda and time table
- 3. Coverage of the Multilateral System vis-à-vis the scope of the International Treaty
- 4. Revised Standard Material Transfer Agreement with a focus on the Subscription System
- 5. Launch mechanism for an enhanced Multilateral System
- 6. Genetic information associated with material accessed from the Multilateral System
- 7. Preparations for the Seventh Session of the Governing Body of the International Treaty
- 8. Other business
- 9. Adoption of the report

DRAFT REVISED STANDARD MATERIAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT: PROPOSAL BY THE WORKING GROUP

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS

The International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture (hereinafter referred to as "the **Treaty**") was adopted by the Thirty-first session of the FAO Conference on 3 November 2001 and entered into force on 29 June 2004;

The objectives of the **Treaty** are the conservation and sustainable use of **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture** and the fair and equitable sharing of the benefits arising out of their use, in harmony with the Convention on Biological Diversity, for sustainable agriculture and food security;

The Contracting Parties to the **Treaty**, in the exercise of their sovereign rights over their **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture**, have established a **Multilateral System** both to facilitate access to **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture** and to share, in a fair and equitable way, the benefits arising from the utilization of these resources, on a complementary and mutually reinforcing basis;

Articles 4, 11, 12.4 and 12.5 of the **Treaty** are borne in mind;

The diversity of the legal systems of the Contracting Parties with respect to their national procedural rules governing access to courts and to arbitration, and the obligations arising from international and regional conventions applicable to these procedural rules, are recognized;

Article 12.4 of the **Treaty** provides that facilitated access under the **Multilateral System** shall be provided pursuant to a Standard Material Transfer Agreement, and the **Governing Body** of the **Treaty**, in its Resolution 1/2006 of 16 June 2006, adopted the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, which in Resolution XX/2017 of XX October 2017 it decided to amend.

_

⁷Defined terms have, for clarity, been put in bold throughout.

ARTICLE 1 — PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT

1.1 The present Material Transfer Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "**this Agreement**") is the Standard Material Transfer Agreement referred to in Article 12.4 of the **Treaty**.

1.2 **This Agreement** is:

BETWEEN: (name and address of the provider or providing institution, name of authorized official, contact information for authorized official*) (hereinafter referred to as "the **Provider**"),

AND: (name and address of the recipient or recipient institution, name of authorized official, contact information for authorized official*) (hereinafter referred to as "the **Recipient**").

1.3 The parties to **this Agreement** hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 2 — DEFINITIONS

In **this Agreement** the expressions set out below shall have the following meaning:

"Available without restriction": a **Product** is considered to be available without restriction to others for further research and breeding when it is available for research and breeding without any legal or contractual obligations, or technological restrictions, that would preclude using it in the manner specified in the **Treaty**.

"Genetic material" means any material of plant origin, including reproductive and vegetative propagating material, containing functional units of heredity.

"Governing Body" means the Governing Body of the Treaty.

"Multilateral System" means the Multilateral System established under Article 10.2 of the Treaty.

"Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture" means any genetic material of plant origin of actual or potential value for food and agriculture.

"Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development" means material derived from the Material, and hence distinct from it, that is not yet ready for commercialization and which the developer intends to further develop or to transfer to another person or entity for further development. The period of development for the Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development shall be deemed to have ceased when those resources are commercialized as a Product.

^{*} Insert as necessary. Not applicable for shrink-wrap and click-wrap Standard Material Transfer Agreements.

A "shrink-wrap" Standard Material Transfer Agreement is where a copy of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement is included in the packaging of the **Material**, and the **Recipient's** acceptance of the **Material** constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.

A "click-wrap" Standard Material Transfer Agreement is where the agreement is concluded on the internet and the **Recipient** accepts the terms and conditions of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement by clicking on the appropriate icon on the website or in the electronic version of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, as appropriate.

"Product" means Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture that incorporate⁸ the Material or any of its genetic parts or components that are ready for commercialization, excluding commodities and other products used for food, feed and processing.

"Sales" means the gross income resulting from the **commercialization** of a **Product** or **Products**, by the **Recipient**, its affiliates, contractors, licensees and lessees.

"To commercialize" means to sell a **Product** or **Products** for monetary consideration on the open market, and "commercialization" has a corresponding meaning. Commercialization shall not include any form of transfer of **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development**.

ARTICLE 3 — SUBJECT MATTER OF THE MATERIAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT

The **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture** specified in *Annex 1* to **this Agreement** (hereinafter referred to as the "**Material**") and the available related information referred to in Article 5b and in *Annex 1* are hereby transferred from the **Provider** to the **Recipient** subject to the terms and conditions set out in **this Agreement**.

ARTICLE 4 — GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 4.1 **This Agreement** is entered into within the framework of the **Multilateral System** and shall be implemented and interpreted in accordance with the objectives and provisions of the **Treaty**.
- 4.2 The parties recognize that they are subject to the applicable legal measures and procedures, that have been adopted by the Contracting Parties to the **Treaty**, in conformity with the **Treaty**, in particular those taken in conformity with Articles 4, 12.2 and 12.5 of the **Treaty**.
- 4.3 The parties to **this Agreement** agree that the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations acting on behalf of the **Governing Body** of the **Treaty** and its **Multilateral System**, is the third party beneficiary under **this Agreement**.
- 4.4 The third party beneficiary has the right to request the appropriate information as required in Articles 5e, 6.5c, 8.3, *Annex 2*, [OPTION 1 *paragraph 5*] / [OPTION 2 *paragraph 3*], and *Annex 3*, Article 3, to **this Agreement**.
- 4.5 The rights granted to the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations above do not prevent the **Provider** and the **Recipient** from exercising their rights under **this Agreement**.

ARTICLE 5 — RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PROVIDER

The **Provider** undertakes that the **Material** is transferred in accordance with the following provisions of the **Treaty**:

-

⁸ As evidenced, for example, by pedigree or notation of gene insertion.

⁹ In the case of the International Agricultural Research Centres of the Consultative Group on International Agricultural Research (CGIAR) and other international institutions, the Agreement between the Governing Body and the CGIAR Centres and other relevant institutions will be applicable.

- Access shall be accorded expeditiously, without the need to track individual accessions and free of charge, or, when a fee is charged, it shall not exceed the minimal cost involved;
- b) All available passport data and, subject to applicable law, any other associated available non-confidential descriptive information, shall be made available with the **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture** provided;
- Access to Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development, including material being developed by farmers, shall be at the discretion of its developer, during the period of its development;
- d) Access to **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture** protected by intellectual and other property rights shall be consistent with relevant international agreements, and with relevant national laws;
- e) The **Provider** shall inform the **Governing Body** at least once every two calendar years, or within an interval that shall be, from time to time, decided by the **Governing Body**, about the Material Transfer Agreements entered into, ¹⁰

either by:

Option A: Transmitting a copy of the completed Standard Material Transfer Agreement,¹¹

or

Option B. In the event that a copy of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement is not transmitted,

- i. ensuring that the completed Standard Material Transfer Agreement is at the disposal of the third party beneficiary as and when needed;
- ii. stating where the Standard Material Transfer Agreement in question is stored, and how it may be obtained; and
- iii. providing the following information:
 - a) The identifying symbol or number attributed to the Standard Material Transfer Agreement by the **Provider**;
 - b) The name and address of the **Provider**;
 - c) The date on which the **Provider** agreed to or accepted the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, and in the case of shrink-wrap, the date on which the shipment was sent;

The Secretary

International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

I-00153 Rome, Italy

Email: ITPGRFA-Secretary@FAO.org

or through EasySMTA: https://mls.planttreaty.org/itt/.

¹⁰ This information should be submitted by the Provider to:

¹¹ In the event that the copy of the completed Standard Material Transfer Agreement that is transmitted is shrink-wrap, in accordance with Article 10, Option 2 of the SMTA the **Provider** shall also include information as to (a) the date on which the shipment was sent, and (b) the name of the person to whom the shipment was sent.

- d) The name and address of the **Recipient**, and in the case of a shrink-wrap agreement, the name of the person to whom the shipment was made;
- e) The identification of each accession in *Annex 1* to the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, and of the crop to which it belongs.

This information shall be made available by the **Governing Body** to the third party beneficiary.

ARTICLE 6 — RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE RECIPIENT

- 6.1 The **Recipient** undertakes that the **Material** shall be used or conserved only for the purposes of research, breeding and training for food and agriculture. Such purposes shall not include chemical, pharmaceutical and/or other non-food/feed industrial uses.
- [6.1bis If the **Recipient** uses the **Material** for any of these prohibited uses, a lower court in the country of origin of the **Material** may, on presentation of *prima facie* evidence of such illegal use, award damages against the **Recipient** to the value of USD25 million or ten times the **Recipient**'s annual turnover, whichever is higher. The **Recipient** agrees that it shall not oppose enforcement of such damage by a competent court in the jurisdiction, where its main business identity is registered.]
- 6.2 The **Recipient** shall not claim any intellectual property or other rights that limit the facilitated access to the **Material** provided under **this Agreement**, or its genetic parts or components, in the form received from the **Multilateral System**.
- [6.2 The **Recipient** shall not claim any intellectual property or other rights that limit the facilitated access to the **Material** provided under **this Agreement**, or its genetic parts or components, in the form received from the **Multilateral System**, or that limit Farmers' Rights to save, use, exchange and sell seed and propagating material of the provided **Material**.]
- [6.2bis If the **Recipient** claims any such IP or other rights in contravention of this clause, a lower court in the country of origin of the **Material** may on presentation of *prima facie* evidence of such claims award damages against the **Recipient** to the value of USD25 million or ten times the **Recipient**'s annual turnover, whichever is higher, and declare the IP or other right forfeited to the country of origin.]
- 6.3 In the case that the **Recipient** conserves the **Material** supplied, the **Recipient** shall make the **Material**, and the related information referred to in Article 5b, available to the **Multilateral System** using the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.
- 6.4 In the case that the **Recipient** transfers the **Material** supplied under **this Agreement** to another person or entity (hereinafter referred to as "the **subsequent recipient**"), the **Recipient** shall
 - a) do so under the terms and conditions of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, through a new material transfer agreement; and
 - b) notify the **Governing Body**, in accordance with Article 5e.

On compliance with the above, the **Recipient** shall have no further obligations regarding the actions of the **subsequent recipient**.

- 6.5 In the case that the **Recipient** transfers a **Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture under Development** to another person or entity, the **Recipient** shall[, until a period of [x] years after signing of **this Agreement** has lapsed]:
 - a) do so under the terms and conditions of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, through a new material transfer agreement, provided that Article 5a of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement shall not apply;
 - b) identify, in *Annex 1* to the new material transfer agreement, the **Material** received from the **Multilateral System**, and specify that the **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development** being transferred are derived from the **Material**:
 - c) notify the Governing Body, in accordance with Article 5e; and
 - d) have no further obligations regarding the actions of any subsequent recipient.
 - e) [The obligations in this Article 6.5 do not apply to **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development**, of which the theoretical proportion of germplasm from the **Material** is sufficiently low, because at least five generations of crossing have been made.]
- 6.6 Entering into a material transfer agreement under paragraph 6.5 shall be without prejudice to the right of the parties to attach additional conditions, relating to further product development, including, as appropriate, the payment of monetary consideration.
- [6.11 The **Recipient**, by signing **this Agreement**, agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the **Subscription System**, as set out in *Annex 3* of **this Agreement**, which constitute and integral part of **this Agreement**. Any reference to **this Agreement** shall be understood, where the context permits and *mutatis mutandis*, to also include *Annex 3*.]

OR

- [6.11 The **Recipient** may opt at the time of signing of **this Agreement** or at the time of acceptance of **this Agreement** for the **Subscription System**, as set out in *Annex 3* to **this Agreement**, by returning the **Registration Form** contained in *Annex 4* to **this Agreement**, duly completed and signed, to the **Governing Body** of the **Treaty**, through its Secretary[, or by signifying acceptance through EasySMTA] ("**Subscription**"). [If the **Registration Form** is not returned to the Secretary, [or acceptance not signified through EasySMTA], within this period, the modality of payment specified in Articles 6.7 and 6.8 will apply], unless the **Recipient** has already opted for the **Subscription System** earlier.]
- [6.11bis Should the **Recipient** opt for the **Subscription System**, the terms and conditions of the **Subscription System**, as set out in *Annex 3* to **this Agreement**, apply. In this case, *Annex 3* to **this Agreement** constitutes an integral part of **this Agreement** and any reference to **this Agreement** shall be understood, where the context permits and *mutatis mutandis*, to also include *Annex 3*.]
- 6.11ter By opting for the **Subscription System**, the **Recipient**, as **Subscriber**, shall have no payment obligations with regard to the **Material** received, during the term of the **Subscription**, and the **Product** that incorporates the **Material**, other than the payment obligations provided for under the **Subscription System**.

- [6.7] In the case that the **Recipient commercializes** a **Product** that is a **Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture** and that incorporates **Material** as referred to in Article 3 of **this Agreement**, and where such **Product** is **not available without restriction** to others for further research and breeding, the **Recipient** shall pay [for a period of [x] years] a fixed percentage of the **Sales** of the **commercialized Product** into the mechanism established by the **Governing Body** for this purpose, in accordance with *Annex 2* [OPTION 1] to **this Agreement**.
- 6.8 In the case that the **Recipient commercializes** a **Product** that is a **Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture** and that incorporates **Material** as referred to in Article 3 of **this Agreement** and where that **Product** is **available without restriction** to others for further research and breeding, the **Recipient** shall pay [for a period of [x] years] a [lower] fixed percentage of the **Sales** of the **commercialized Product** into the mechanism established by the **Governing Body** for this purpose, in accordance with *Annex 2* [OPTION 1] to **this Agreement**.]

OR

- [[6.7] In the case that the **Recipient commercializes** a **Product** that is a **Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture** and that incorporates **Material** as referred to in Article 3 of **this Agreement**, and where such **Product** is not **available without restriction** to others for further research and breeding, the **Recipient** shall pay [, for a period of 20 years,] a fixed percentage of the **Sales** of the **commercialized Product** into the mechanism established by the **Governing Body** for this purpose, in accordance with *Annex 2* [OPTION 2] to **this Agreement**.]
- [6.8 In the case that the **Recipient commercializes** a **Product** that is a **Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture** and that incorporates **Material** as referred to in Article 3 of **this Agreement** and where that **Product** is **available without restriction** to others for further research and breeding, the **Recipient** is encouraged to make voluntary payments into the mechanism established by the **Governing Body** for this purpose in accordance with *Annex 2* [OPTION 2] to **this Agreement**.]]
- [6.9 The **Recipient** shall make available to the **Multilateral System**, through the information system provided for in Article 17 of the **Treaty**, all non-confidential information that results from research and development carried out on the **Material**, and is encouraged to share through the **Multilateral System** non-monetary benefits expressly identified in Article 13.2 of the **Treaty** that result from such research and development. After the expiry or abandonment of the protection period of an intellectual property right on a **Product** that incorporates the **Material**, the **Recipient** is encouraged to place a sample of this **Product** into a collection that is part of the **Multilateral System**, for research and breeding.]
- 6.10 A **Recipient** who obtains intellectual property rights on any **Products** developed from the **Material** or its components, obtained from the **Multilateral System**, and assigns such intellectual property rights to a third party, shall transfer the benefit-sharing obligations of **this Agreement** to that third party.

ARTICLE 7 — APPLICABLE LAW

The applicable law shall be the General Principles of Law, including the UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts 2010 and as subsequently updated, the objectives and the relevant provisions of the **Treaty**, and, when necessary for interpretation, the decisions of the **Governing Body**.

ARTICLE 8 — DISPUTE SETTLEMENT

- 8.1 Dispute settlement may be initiated by the **Provider** or the **Recipient** or the third party beneficiary acting on behalf of the **Governing Body** of the **Treaty** and its **Multilateral System**.
- 8.2 The parties to **this Agreement** agree that the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, representing the **Governing Body** and the **Multilateral System**, has the right, as a third party beneficiary, to initiate dispute settlement procedures regarding rights and obligations of the **Provider** and the **Recipient** under **this Agreement**.
- 8.3 The third party beneficiary has the right to request that the appropriate information, including samples as necessary, be made available by the **Provider** and the **Recipient**, regarding their obligations in the context of **this Agreement**. Any information or samples so requested shall be provided by the **Provider** and the **Recipient**, as the case may be.
- 8.4 Any dispute arising from **this Agreement** shall be resolved in the following manner:
 - a) Amicable dispute settlement: The parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute by negotiation.
 - b) Mediation: If the dispute is not resolved by negotiation, the parties may choose mediation through a neutral third party mediator, to be mutually agreed.
 - c) Arbitration: If the dispute has not been settled by negotiation or mediation, any party may submit the dispute for arbitration under the Arbitration Rules of an international body as agreed by the parties to the dispute. Failing such agreement, the dispute shall be finally settled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce, by one or more arbitrators appointed in accordance with the said Rules. Either party to the dispute may, if it so chooses, appoint its arbitrator from such list of experts as the Governing Body may establish for this purpose; both parties, or the arbitrators appointed by them, may agree to appoint a sole arbitrator, or presiding arbitrator as the case may be, from such list of experts. The result of such arbitration shall be binding.

ARTICLE 9 — ADDITIONAL ITEMS

Warranty

9.1 The **Provider** makes no warranties in **this Agreement** as to the safety of or title to the **Material**, nor as to the accuracy or correctness of any passport or other data provided with the **Material**. Neither does it make any warranties as to the quality, viability, or purity (genetic or mechanical) of the **Material** being furnished. The phytosanitary condition of the **Material** is warranted only as described in any attached phytosanitary certificate. The **Recipient** assumes full responsibility for complying with the recipient nation's quarantine, invasive alien species and biosafety regulations and rules as to import or release of **genetic material**.

[Duration of and Termination of this Agreement]

[9.2 The **Recipient** may terminate **this Agreement** upon six months written notice to the **Governing Body** through its Secretary, not less than [XX] years from the date of signing of **this Agreement** by the **Provider** or the **Recipient**, whichever date is later, or from the date of acceptance of **this Agreement** by the **Recipient**.

- [9.3 In the case that the **Recipient** has begun before termination to **commercialize** a **Product**, in respect of which payment is due in accordance with Articles 6.7 and 6.8 and *Annex* 2 of **this Agreement**, such payment shall continue while that **Product** is **commercialized**.]
- [9.4 In case of termination of **this Agreement**, the **Recipient** shall no longer be allowed to use or transfer the **Material**. In case the **Recipient** still has any **Material** in its possession, the **Recipient** shall contact the **Provider** or any other designated MLS provider to effect the return or transfer of the possession of the **Material**. Termination of **this Agreement** shall not affect the rights and obligations of the **Recipient** with regard to both the **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development** as well as the **Products**. Articles [6.1, 6.2, 6.5, 6.6, 6.7, 6.8, 6.9 and 6.10] shall therefore, even after **this Agreement** has been terminated, remain applicable for an indefinite period of time, unless the specific Article itself mentions a limited period of applicability.]
- [9.4 Notwithstanding the above, Articles [6.1.][6.2][...] of **this Agreement** shall continue to apply.]

[Amendments to this Agreement]

[9.5] If the **Governing Body** decides to amend the terms and conditions of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement, such amendments shall only affect subsequently signed Standard Material Transfer Agreements. **This Agreement** shall remain unchanged, unless the **Recipient** explicitly agrees in writing with the proposed amendments.

ARTICLE 10 — SIGNATURE/ACCEPTANCE

The **Provider** and the **Recipient** may choose the method of acceptance unless either party requires **this Agreement** to be signed.

Option 1 -Signature*

| execute this Agreement on behalf of the Provider and acknowledge my institution's responsibility and obligation to abide by the provisions of this Agreement , both by letter and in principle, in order to promote the conservation and sustainable use of Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture . | | | | | | |
|--|------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Signature | Date | | | | | |
| Name of the Provider | | | | | | |
| I, (Full Name of Authorized Official), represent execute this Agreement on behalf of the Recip | • | | | | | |

responsibility and obligation to abide by the provisions of **this Agreement**, both by letter

I, (Full Name of Authorized Official), represent and warrant that I have the authority to

^{*} Where the **Provider** chooses signature, only the wording in Option 1 will appear in the Standard Material Transfer Agreement. Similarly where the **Provider** chooses either shrink-wrap or click-wrap, only the wording in Option 2 or Option 3, as appropriate, will appear in the Standard Material Transfer Agreement. Where the "click-wrap" form is chosen, the **Material** should also be accompanied by a written copy of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.

| Resources for Food and Agriculture. | | | |
|-------------------------------------|------|--|--|
| Signature | Date | | |
| Name of the Recipient | | | |

Option 2 – Shrink-wrap Standard Material Transfer Agreements*

The **Material** is provided conditional on acceptance of the terms of **this Agreement**. The provision of the **Material** by the **Provider** and the **Recipient's** acceptance and use of the **Material** constitutes acceptance of the terms of **this Agreement**.

Option 3 - Click-wrap Standard Material Transfer Agreement*

 \Box I hereby agree to the above conditions.

^{*}Where the **Provider** chooses signature, only the wording in Option 1 will appear in the Standard Material Transfer Agreement. Similarly where the **Provider** chooses either shrink-wrap or click-wrap, only the wording in Option 2 or Option 3, as appropriate, will appear in the Standard Material Transfer Agreement. Where the "click-wrap" form is chosen, the **Material** should also be accompanied by a written copy of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.

Annex 1

LIST OF MATERIALS PROVIDED

This *Annex* lists the **Material** and/or **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development** provided under **this Agreement**, including the associated information referred to in Article 5b.

The following information is included, or the source indicated from which it may be obtained, for each Material and/or Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development listed: all available passport data and, subject to domestic, or other, relevant law, any other associated, available, non-confidential descriptive information.

Table A

Materials:

| p: | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| Associated information, if available, or source from which it may be obtained (URL) | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

Table B

Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development:

| Crop: | Crop: | | | | |
|---------------------|---|--|--|--|--|
| Accession number | Associated information, if available, | | | | |
| or other identifier | or source from which it may be obtained (URL) | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

In accordance with Article 6.5b, the following information is provided regarding the materials received under an SMTA or which were brought into the **Multilateral System** by an agreement pursuant to Article 15 of the **Treaty**, from which the **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development** listed in Table B are derived:

| Crop: | | |
|---------------------|---|--|
| Accession number | Associated information, if available, | |
| or other identifier | or source from which it may be obtained (URL) | |
| | · | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

Annex 2

OPTION 1

NB: THIS OPTION RELATES TO THE FIRST ALTERNATIVE OF ARTICLES 6.7 AND 6.8 IN THE BODY OF THE SMTA

[RATE AND MODALITIES OF PAYMENT UNDER ARTICLES 6.7 AND 6.8 OF THIS AGREEMENT

- 1. If a **Recipient**, its affiliates, contractors, licensees, and lessees, **commercializes** a **Product** or **Products** that are not **available without restriction** to others for further research and breeding in accordance with Article 2 of **this Agreement**, then the **Recipient** shall pay [one point-one percent (1.1 %) of the **Sales** of the **Product** or **Products** less thirty percent (30%)]
- 2. If a **Recipient**, its affiliates, contractors, licensees, and lessees, **commercializes** a **Product** or **Products** that are **available without restriction** to others for further research and breeding in accordance with Article 2 of **this Agreement**, then the **Recipient** shall pay [xx] percent ([xx] %) of the **Sales** of the **Product** or **Products** less thirty percent (30%).
- 3. No payment shall be due from the **Recipient** when the **Product** or **Products**:
 - (a) have been purchased or otherwise obtained from another person or entity who has already made payment on the **Product** or **Products**;
 - (b) are sold or traded as a commodity.
 - [c) have a theoretical proportion of germplasm from the **Material** which is sufficiently low, because at least [x] generations of crossing have been made.]
- 4. Where a **Product** contains a **Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture** accessed from the **Multilateral System** under two or more material transfer agreements based on the Standard Material Transfer Agreement only one payment shall be required under paragraphs 1 and 2 above.
- 5. The **Recipient** shall submit to the **Governing Body**, within sixty (60) days after closure of accounts each year, an [audited] annual report setting forth:
 - (a) the **Sales** of the **Product** or **Products** by the **Recipient**, its affiliates, contractors, licensees and lessees, for the twelve (12) month period preceding the annual closure of accounts:
 - (b) the amount of the payment due; and
 - (c) information that allows for the identification of the applicable payment rate or rates.

Such information shall be treated as confidential [business information], and shall be made available to the third party beneficiary, in the context of dispute settlement, as provided for in Article 8 of **this Agreement**.

6. Payment shall be due and payable upon submission of each annual report. All payments due to the **Governing Body** shall be payable in *United States dollars (US\$)* for the following account established by the **Governing Body** in accordance with Article 19.3f of the **Treaty**:

FAO Trust Fund (USD) GINC/INT/031/MUL, IT-PGRFA (Benefit-sharing),

Citibank

399 Park Avenue, New York, NY, USA, 10022,

Swift/BIC: CITIUS33, ABA/Bank Code: 021000089, Account No. 36352577

\mathbf{OR}

OPTION 2

NB: THIS OPTION RELATES TO THE SECOND ALTERNATIVE OF ARTICLES 6.7 AND 6.8 IN THE BODY OF THE SMTA

RATE AND MODALITIES OF PAYMENT UNDER ARTICLE 6.7 OF THIS **AGREEMENT**

- If a **Recipient**, its affiliates, contractors, licensees, and lessees, **commercializes** a **Product** or **Products**, then the **Recipient** shall pay one point-one percent (1.1 %) of the **Sales** of the **Product** or **Products** less thirty percent (30%); except that no payment shall be due on any **Product** or **Products** that:
 - (a) are available without restriction to others for further research and breeding in accordance with Article 2 of this Agreement;
 - (b) have been purchased or otherwise obtained from another person or entity who either has already made payment on the **Product** or **Products** or is exempt from the obligation to make payment pursuant to subparagraph (a) above;
 - (c) are sold or traded as a commodity.
 - (d) have a theoretical proportion of germplasm from the Material which is sufficiently low, because at least [x] generations of crossing have been made.]
- Where a Product contains a Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture 2. accessed from the Multilateral System under two or more material transfer agreements based on the Standard Material Transfer Agreement only one payment shall be required under paragraph 1 above.
- 3. The **Recipient** shall submit to the **Governing Body**, within sixty (60) days after closure of accounts each year, an annual report setting forth:
 - (a) the **Sales** of the **Product** or **Products** by the **Recipient**, its affiliates, contractors, licensees and lessees, for the twelve (12) month period preceding the annual closure of accounts;
 - (b) the amount of the payment due; and
 - (c) information that allows for the identification of any restrictions that have given rise to the benefit-sharing payment.

Such information shall be treated as confidential [business information], and shall be made available to the third party beneficiary, in the context of dispute settlement, as provided for in Article 8 of this Agreement.

Payment shall be due and payable upon submission of each annual report. All payments due to the **Governing Body** shall be payable in *United States dollars (US\$)* for the following account established by the Governing Body in accordance with Article 19.3f of the Treaty:

> FAO Trust Fund (USD) GINC/INT/031/MUL, IT-PGRFA (Benefit-sharing), Citibank

> 399 Park Avenue, New York, NY, USA, 10022,

Swift/BIC: CITIUS33, ABA/Bank Code: 021000089, Account No. 36352577

Annex 3

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SYSTEM (ARTICLE 6.11)

ARTICLE 1 — SUBSCRIPTION

- 1.1 The **Recipient**[, who opts for the **Subscription System** in accordance with Article 6.11 (hereinafter referred to as the "**Subscriber**"),] agrees to be bound by the following additional terms and conditions (the "**Subscription Terms**").
- 1.2 **Subscription** shall take effect upon receipt by the Secretary of the [first] duly signed **Registration Form**, contained in *Annex 4*, [or of the [first] acceptance by the **Subscriber** through EasySMTA,] who will notify the **Subscriber** accordingly, and cover [all **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture** covered by the **Multilateral System**][the crop mentioned in the duly signed **Registration Form**].
- 1.3 The **Subscriber** shall be relieved of any obligation to make payments under any previous SMTA for the crop or crops covered by the **Subscription** as well as any SMTA signed for the crop or crops covered by the **Subscription** during the term of the **Subscription**, and only the payment obligations in these **Subscription Terms** shall apply.
- [1.4 The **Governing Body** may amend the **Subscription Terms** at any time. Such amended terms will not apply to the **Subscriber** who has agreed to the **Subscription Terms**, which will continue until the **Subscriber** withdraws from its **Subscription**, or the **Governing Body** terminates its **Subscription**, in accordance with Article 4 below.]

ARTICLE 2 — REGISTER

The **Subscriber** agrees that its full name, contact details[, the crop to which the **Subscription** applies] and the date at which **Subscription** took effect, shall be placed on a public register (the "**Register**"), and undertakes to immediately communicate any changes to this information to the **Governing Body** of the **Treaty**, through its Secretary.

ARTICLE 3 — MONETARY BENEFIT-SHARING

- [3.1 In order to share the monetary benefits from the use of **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture** under the **Treaty**, the **Subscriber** shall make annual payments based on the Subscriber's sales, [technology fees] and licensing fees of/for products that are **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture** belonging to the same crops that are subject to the **Subscription**, and on income that the **Subscriber** receives from its affiliates, contractors, licensees and lessees, in the preceding year.]
- [3.1bis The Subscriber will transfer **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development** under an SMTA. The **Subscriber** will not have further obligations regarding the actions of any subsequent recipient.]
- 3.2 The rates of payment shall be as follows, less thirty percent (30%):
 - [a) For [**Products** and any other products] **available without restriction** to others for further research and breeding: [xx] percent];

- [b) For [**Products** and any other products] not **available without restriction** to others for further research and breeding: [yy] percent]
- [3.3 Notwithstanding the above, no payment shall be required for a **Subscriber** in a year where its total sales and license fees referred to under Articles 3.1, do not exceed US\$ [xxx].]
- 3.4 Payment shall be made within sixty (60) days after closure of accounts each year, for the previous year. Whenever the **Subscription** took effect during the year, the **Recipient** shall make a proportionate payment for the first year of its **Subscription**.
- 3.5 Notwithstanding Article 3.3 above, the Subscriber shall submit to the Secretary of the **Treaty** within sixty (60) days after closure of accounts each year a statement of account, specifying on which basis the payment due was calculated, including in particular the following information:
 - a) The Sales of the Products for which payment was made;
 - b) The sales of any other products [that are **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture**] for which payment was made;

[b)bis The sales of any other products that are not **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture**, for which payment was made;]

- c) [Whether or not each **Product** and product was **available without restriction** to others for further research and breeding,].
- d) [The income from [technology fees and] license agreements for which payment was made;]
- e) The calculation of the total payment.

Such information shall be treated as confidential [business information], and shall be made available to the third party beneficiary, in the context of dispute settlement, as provided for in Article 8 of **this Agreement**.

[The Secretary of the **Governing Body** shall be entitled to audit any such annual report.]

3.6 All payments due to the **Governing Body** shall be payable in *United States dollars* (*US\$*) for the following account established by the **Governing Body** in accordance with Article 19.3f of the **Treaty**:

FAO Trust Fund (USD) GINC/INT/031/MUL, IT-PGRFA (Benefit-sharing), Citibank 399 Park Avenue, New York, NY, USA, 10022,

Swift/BIC: CITIUS33, ABA/Bank Code: 021000089, Account No. 36352577

ARTICLE 4 — [DURATION OF AND] WITHDRAWAL FROM [AND TERMINATION OF] THE SUBSCRIPTION

- 4.1 The **Subscription** shall be in force until the **Subscriber** withdraws from it, or the **Governing Body** terminates it as provided for in Article 4.5 below.
- 4.2 The **Subscriber** may withdraw from its **Subscription** upon six months written notice to the **Governing Body** through its Secretary, not less than [XX] years from the date that the **Subscription** took effect.
- [4.3 The monetary benefit-sharing provisions of Article 3 of these **Subscription Terms** shall continue for [YY] years from the end of the **Subscription**. All other conditions of **this Agreement** shall continue to apply, except in so far that the monetary benefit-sharing obligations arising from [Article 6.7] / [Articles 6.7 and 6.8] of **this Agreement** shall not apply.]

- [4.3 The monetary benefit-sharing provisions of Article 3 of these **Subscription Terms** shall continue for [YY] years from the date that the **Subscription** took effect, regardless of whether the **Subscription** is withdrawn from or terminated before the end of this period, or for [XX] years after the **Recipient** last received **Material** from the **Multilateral System**, whichever date is later.]
- [4.4 Notwithstanding Article 4.3 of these **Subscription Terms**, with respect to **Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture under Development**, [ZZ] years from the end of the **Subscription**, only Articles [6.1.][6.2][...] of **this Agreement** shall continue to apply.]
- [4.x Withdrawal from or termination of the **Subscription** does not affect the validity of the Standard Material Transfer Agreements signed during the **Subscription** term. These Standard Material Transfer Agreements shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement (excluding Article 6.7).]
- [4.xbis In exception to Article 4.2, the **Subscriber** may withdraw immediately, regardless of when the **Subscription** took effect, in the event of specific circumstances of the discontinuation of its operations in the crop to which the **Subscription** relates, a suspension of payment, or declared bankruptcy. Under these circumstances, the provisions of Articles 4.3 and 4.4 also do not apply. The Standard Material Transfer Agreements signed during the **Subscription** term shall be considered terminated on the same day as the **Subscription**. Article 9.3 of the Standard Material Transfer Agreements will in such case apply, but without the applicability of Article 6.7 of the Standard Material Transfer Agreement.]
- [4.5 The **Governing Body** may, at any time, terminate the **Subscription** for material breach of the terms and conditions of the **Subscription System**. The Secretary shall inform the **Subscriber** in writing of the impugned breach, and if such breach is not cured within thirty (30) days of notice being given, shall refer the matter to the next meeting of the **Governing Body**.] [NB: THE CONSEQUENCES OF SUCH TERMINATION WILL NEED TO BE SPECIFIED.]
- [4.6 If the **Governing Body** decides to amend the **Subscription Terms**, it shall inform the **Subscriber** of such amendments. If the **Subscriber** does not accept such amendments, the **Governing Body** may terminate the **Subscription**, no earlier than [10][20] years after such amendments came into force.]
- [4.7 The **Governing Body** may terminate the **Subscription** in case the **Treaty** terminates.]

Annex 4

REGISTRATION FORM

The **Recipient** hereby declares to opt for the **Subscription System**, in accordance with Article 6.11 of **this Agreement.**

It is understood and expressly agreed that **Recipient**'s full name, contact details [, the crops to which the **Subscription** applies] and the date at which **Subscription** took effect, shall be placed on a public register of subscribers (the "**Register**"), and that any changes to this information is communicated immediately to the **Governing Body** of the **Treaty**, through its Secretary, by the **Recipient** or its authorised official.

| Signature | Date |
|----------------------------------|------------|
| Full name of Recipient : | |
| | |
| Address: | |
| | |
| | |
| Telephone: | Email: |
| | |
| Recipient's authorised official: | |
| | |
| Address: | |
| | |
| Telephone: | Email: |

NB: The **Subscriber** must also sign or accept **this Agreement**, as provided for in Article 10, without which **Registration** is not valid.

The **Subscriber** may signify acceptance, either by returning a signed **Registration Form** to the Governing Body, through its Secretary, at the address below, or through EasySMTA, in the case that **this Agreement** was formed in EasySMTA. A signed **Registration Form** must be accompanied by a copy of **this Agreement**.

The Secretary, International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

I-00153 Rome, Italy

Appendix 3

LIST OF PROPOSALS BY WORKING GROUP MEMBERS TO REVISE THE STANDARD MATERIAL TRANSFER AGREEMENT, NOT DISCUSSED AND DECIDED BY THE WORKING GROUP AT ITS SIXTH MEETING

Note by the Co-Chairs: The following list assembles the remaining textual proposals for revising the Standard Material Transfer Agreement that could not be fully discussed and decided by the Working Group at its sixth meeting, because they were received late by the Working Group. The proposals are presented in the sequence of the provisions in the Standard Material Transfer Agreement to which they relate and compiled in the language they were received.

Proposal by the Africa Region on Article 2 of the revised SMTA:

The Africa Region, drawing on a proposal by farmers' organizations, has submitted the following proposal for additional text in <u>Article 2 of the revised SMTA</u>:

• ["Genetic parts or components" means the elements of which they are composed or the genetic information that they contain.]

Proposal by the Africa Region on Article 6.1 of the revised SMTA:

The Africa Region has submitted the following proposal for an addition to <u>Article 6.1 of the revised SMTA</u>:

• [If the Recipient uses the Material for any of these prohibited uses, a mediator or arbitrator appointed in terms of Article 8 may, on presentation of prima facie evidence of such illegal use, order the Recipient to stop such illegal use forthwith and award punitive damages against the Recipient to the value of USD25 million or ten times the Recipient's annual turnover, whichever is higher. The Recipient agrees that it shall not oppose any application for enforcement of such punitive damage made to a competent court in the jurisdiction where its main business identity is registered.]

Proposal by the Africa Region on Article 6.2 of the revised SMTA:

The Africa Region has submitted the following proposal for an addition to <u>Article 6.2 of the</u> revised SMTA:

• [If the Recipient claims any such IP or other rights in contravention of this clause, a mediator or arbitrator appointed in terms of Article 8 may, on presentation of prima facie evidence of such claim, order the Recipient to stop pursuing such claim forthwith, award punitive damages against the Recipient to the value of USD25 million or ten times the Recipient's annual turnover, whichever is higher, and declare any granted IP or other rights forfeited to the provider, the country of origin of the PGRFA in question or the Third Party Beneficiary. The Recipient agrees that it shall not oppose any application for enforcement of such punitive damage or forfeiture made to a competent court in the jurisdiction where its main business identity is registered.]

Proposal by the Africa Region on the alternative Article 6.2 of the revised SMTA:

The Africa Region has submitted the following proposal for an addition to the alternative version of <u>Article 6.2 of the revised SMTA</u> that contains the sentence "or that limit Farmers' Rights to save, use, exchange and sell seed and propagating material of the provided Material":

• [If the Recipient claims any such IP or other rights in contravention of this clause, a mediator or arbitrator appointed in terms of Article 8 may, on presentation of prima facie evidence of such claim, order the Recipient to stop pursuing such claim forthwith, award punitive damages against the Recipient to the value of USD25 million or ten times the Recipient's annual turnover, whichever is higher, and declare any granted IP or other rights forfeited to the provider, the country of origin of the PGRFA in question, an appropriate Farmers' Organisation or the Third Party Beneficiary. The Recipient agrees that it shall not oppose any application for enforcement of such punitive damage or forfeiture made to a competent court in the jurisdiction where its main business identity is registered.]

Proposal by the Africa Region on Article 6.3 of the revised SMTA:

The Africa Region has submitted the following proposal for an addition to <u>Article 6.3 of the revised SMTA</u>:

• [If the Recipient fails to make the Material available as agreed, a mediator or arbitrator appointed in terms of Article 8 may, on presentation of prima facie evidence of such failure, order the Recipient to make to Material available or pay punitive damages. The Recipient agrees that it shall not oppose any application for enforcement of such punitive damage or forfeiture made to a competent court in the jurisdiction where its main business identity is registered.]

Proposal by the Africa Region on Article 6.4 of the revised SMTA:

The Africa Region has submitted the following proposal for an addition to <u>Article 6.4 of the</u> revised SMTA:

• [If the Recipient transfers the Material without securing a new SMTA from the subsequent recipient, a mediator or arbitrator appointed in terms of Article 8 may, on presentation of prima facie evidence of such transfer, order the Recipient to secure such new SMTA forthwith and hold the original Recipient liable for any obligations that arise out of the subsequent recipient's use of the Material until the new SMTA has been signed by the subsequent recipient. The original Recipient agrees that it shall be so liable as if it had used the Material itself under the terms of the SMTA.]

Proposal by the Africa Region on Article 6.5 of the revised SMTA:

The Africa Region has submitted the following proposal for an addition to <u>Article 6.5 of the revised SMTA</u>:

• [If the Recipient transfers a Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture under Development without securing a new SMTA from the subsequent recipient, a mediator or arbitrator appointed in terms of Article 8 may, on presentation of prima facie evidence of such transfer, order the Recipient to secure such new SMTA forthwith and hold the original Recipient liable for any obligations that arise out of the subsequent recipient's use of the Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture under Development until the new SMTA has been signed by the subsequent recipient. The original Recipient agrees that it shall be so liable as if it had used the Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture under Development itself under the terms of the SMTA.]

Proposal by the North America Region on Articles 2 and 6.5e of the revised SMTA:

The North America Region, drawing on a proposal originally made by the Seed Industry, submitted the following proposal for text to be added to the proposed <u>new Article 6.5e of the revised SMTA</u> (added text in italics), as well as a related new definition to be included in <u>Article 2</u> of the revised SMTA:

- [The obligations in this paragraph 6.5 do not apply to Plant Genetic Resource for Food and Agriculture under Development of which the theoretical proportion of germplasm from the Material is sufficiently low because at least 5 generations of outcrossing have been made [, except where one or more traits of commercial value are retained therein].]
- ["Trait of Value" means any trait that confers commercial value to a Product, including but not limited to agronomic traits, traits conferring resistance to biotic or abiotic stresses, traits that enhance the nutritional or processing value of harvested commodities, and any other traits used to describe a Product for the purpose of promoting its commercialization.]

Proposal by the Africa Region on Annex 2, Article 3, of the revised SMTA:

The African Region, drawing on a proposal by farmers' organizations, has submitted the following proposal for additional text in Article 3 of Annex 2 of the revised SMTA:

• [c) available without restriction to others for further research and breeding or to the realization of farmers' rights to conserve, use, exchange or sell farm-saved seed or propagating material.]

<u>Proposal by the South West Pacific Region on Annex 3, Article 3.1, of the revised SMTA and Annex 2 of the revised SMTA:</u>

The South West Pacific Region has submitted the following proposal for an addition, to be inserted <u>after Article 3.1 of Annex 3 of the revised SMTA</u> and <u>after the equivalent text in Annex 2 of the revised SMTA</u>

• [Where an inconsistency between this Article and Article 6.5 of the SMTA arises, Article 6.5 prevails.]

Appendix 4

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

AFRICA

Mr Pierre DU PLESSIS

ABS Expert

Ministry of Environment and Tourism (MET)

Windhoek **Namibia**

E-mail: pierre.sadc@gmail.com

Mr John Wasswa MULUMBA

Curator Entebbe Botanic Gardens

National Agricultural Research Organization (NARO)

Plot 2-4 Barkeley Road Entebbe, **Uganda** Tel: +256 414320638 Fax: +256 414321070

E-mail: jwmulumba@yahoo.com

Mr Desterio Ondieki NYAMONGO

Centre Director, GeRRI, KALRO

P0.Box 30148-00100, Nairobi, Kenya Tel: +254-725234249

E-mail: dnyamongo@yahoo.co.uk

Mr Kudzai KUSENA

Curator

Genetic Resources and Biotechnology Institute

Fifth Street Extension

PO Box CY 550

Causeway, Harare, Zimbabwe

Tel: +263 4 704531 - 702519 - 704531

Cell: +263 773041186 Fax: +263 4 700339

E-mail: kudzaikusena@yahoo.com

Mr Cheik ALASSANE FALL

Directeur de l'Unité de Production de Semences de Céréales et de

Légumineuses

Institut sénégalais de recherches agricoles (ISRA)

Dakar, **Senegal** Tel: +221 765972880

E-mail: cheikhalassane.fall@gmail.com

Mrs Erny Sabrina binti MOHD NOOR

Senior Research Officer

Agrobiodiversity and Environment Research Centre

Malaysian Agricultural Research and Development Institute (MARDI)

Persiaran MARDI-UPM

43400 Serdang Selangor, Malaysia

ASIA

Tel: +603-8953 6295 Fax: +603-8953 6969 Hp: +6017-2400961

E-mail: erny@mardi.gov.my

naohku@gmail.com

Mr Kuldeep SINGH

Director

Indian Council of Agricultural Research National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources

Pusa Campus, New Delhi

110012, India

Tel.: +11 25843697 / 25841177 Cell.: +11 09463504004

E-mail: director.nbpgr@icar.gov.in
Kuldeep.singh4@icar.gov.in

Mr Nestor ALTOVEROS

Associate Professor Crop Science Cluster University of the Philippines Los Baños College, Laguna, **Philippines**

Tel: +63 495016649 Fax: +63 495363438

E-mail: ncaltoveros@yahoo.com

Mr Akio YAMAMOTO

Researcher

Genetic Resource Center

National Agriculture and Food Research Organization

2-1-2 Kannondai, Tsukuba Ibaraki, 305-8602, **Japan** Tel: +81-29-838-8707

E-mail: <u>yamaaki@affrc.go.jp</u> akio.yamamoto.kv551@gmail.com

Mr Bert VISSER (Co-Chair)

PE Policy Advisor

Centre for Genetic Resources

Wageningen University and Research

P.O. Box 16

6700 AA Wageningen the Netherlands

Tel: +31 317 480993 Mobile: +31 6 24565294 E-mail: bert.visser@wur.nl

Mr Thomas MEIER

Biological Diversity and Biopatents Federal Ministry of Food and Agriculture PO Box 14 02 70, D-53107

Bonn, Germany

Tel.: +49 228 99 529 4078

E-mail: thomas.meier@bmel.bund.de

EUROPE

Ms Patricia LARBOURET

Adjointe

Bureau Changement climatique et biodiversité Direction générale de la performance économique et

environnementale des entreprises

Ministère de l'Agriculture 3, rue Barbet de Jouy

75349 Paris, **France** Tel: +33 149555907

E-mail: patricia.larbouret@agriculture.gouv.fr

Mr Alwin KOPSE

Federal Department of Economic Affairs, Education and Research (EAER)

Federal Office for Agriculture (FOAG)

International Affairs, Sustainable Development, Food Systems Unit

Mattenhofstrasse 5, 3003 Bern CH 3003 Berne, **Switzerland**

Tel: +41 58 465 17 00 Fax: +41 58 462 26 34

E-mail: alwin.kopse@blw.admin.ch

Ms Svanhild Isabelle BATTA TORHEIM

Senior Advisor

Ministry of Agriculture and Food

Postboks 8007 Dep 0030 Oslo, **Norway** Tel: +47 41123404 E-mail: sto@lmd.dep.no

Mr José Francisco MONTENEGRO VALLS

LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN

Agronomist

EMBRAPA Genetic Resources and Biotechnology/Cenargen

Parque Estação Biológica/PqEB Cx.Postal 02372 - CEP 70770-917

Brasília, DF - **Brazil** Tel: +61 3448 4644 Fax: +61 3340 3624

E-mail: jose.valls@embrapa.br

Mr William SOLANO

Researcher, Genetic Resources and Biotecnology Tropical Agricultural Research and Higher Education Center Research and Development Division CATIE Headquarters

7170 Cartago, Turrialba 30501

Costa Rica

Tel: +506 2558-2390

E-mail: wsolano@catie.ac.cr

Sr. César Guillermo TAPIA BASTIDAS

Instituto Nacional de Investigaciones Agropecuarias (INIAP)

Coordinador Científico

Departamento Nacional de Recursos Fitogenéticos

Estación Experimental Santa Catalina

Av. Eloy Alfaro No.30-350 y Av. Amazonas

Quito, Ecuador

E-mail: cesar.tapia@iniap.gob.ec

Mr Roger Alberto BECERRA GALLARDO

Especialista en Acceso a Recursos Genéticos

SDRIA-DGIA-INIA

Sede Central Lima, **Perú**

Tel: +51 939269910

E-mail: dpirrgg@inia.gob.pe

Mr Federico CONDÓN PRIANO

Banco de Germoplasma del Instituto Nacional de Investigación

Agropecuaria (INIA)

La Estanzuela, Colonia, Uruguay

Tel: +598 45748000

E-mail: fcondon@inia.org.uy

Mr Javad MOZAFARI HASHJIN (Co-Chair)

NEAR EAST Professor, Plant Biotechnology;

National Plant Gene-Bank of Iran (NPGBI)

Director General, Academic Relations & International Affairs

Agricultural Research, Education and Extension Organization (AREEO)

Yemen St, Chamran Freeway

Tehran, Iran

Tel: +98 2122402013 / +98 9123763457

Email: jmozafar@yahoo.com

Mr Ali CHEHADE

Research Engineer

Plant Genetic Resources Unit

Department of Plant Biotechnology

Institut de Recherches Agronomiques Libanais (IRAL)

P.O Box 287 Zahlé, **Lebanon** Tel: +961 8 900037

Fax: +961 8 900037

E-mail: alichehade@hotmail.com

Ms Felicitas KATEPA-MUPONDWA

NORTH AMERICA

Director, Research Development & Technology Transfer

Saskatoon Research Centre

107 Science Place

Saskatoon, S7N0X2 Canada

Tel: +1 306 3859320 Cell: +1 306 3419341

E-mail: Felicitas.Katepa-Mupondwa@agr.gc.ca

Ms Catherine KARR-COLQUE

Office of Conservation and Water (OES/ECW)

US Department of State

2201 C Street NW, Room 2657 Washington, DC 20520, USA

Tel: + 1 202.647.2255 Fax: + 1 202.736.7351

E-mail: Karr-ColqueCJ@state.gov

Ms Tamira FORD

SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

Director

Department of Agriculture and Water Resources

Australian Government Canberra, Australia

E-mail: Tamira.Ford@agriculture.gov.au

OBSERVERS

STAKEHOLDER GROUPS

CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATIONS

Berne Declaration

Mr François MEIENBERG

Déclaration de Berne Erklärung von Bern Zürich, **Switzerland** Tel: +41 442777004 Fax: +41 442777001 E-mail: food@evb.ch

Third World Network Mr Edward HAMMOND

Advisor

131 Jalan Macalister Penang, **Malaysia** Tel: +1 3253472829

E-mail: eh@pricklyresearch.com

FARMERS' ORGANIZATIONS

La Via Campesina Mr Guy KASTLER

La Sieure

FR 34210 La Caunette

France

Tel: +33 468912895

E-mail: guy.kastler@wanadoo.fr

SEED INDUSTRY

Ms Anke VAN DEN HURK

Deputy Director

International Seed Federation - Plantum

Vossenburchkade 68 Gouda, **The Netherlands** Tel: +31 182688668 Fax: +31 182688667

E-mail: a.vandenhurk@plantum.nl

Mr Thomas NICKSON

International Policy Lead International Seed Federation America Seed Trade Association 14327 Strawbridge Ct. Chesterfield, MO 63017

Tel: +1-314-566-9365

E-mail: tenvironmental@gmail.com

Mr Michael HALEWOOD

CGIAR CONSORTIUM

Senior Scientist

CGIAR Research Programme on Climate Change Agriculture

and Food Security Bioversity International Via dei Tre Denari, 472/a 00057 Maccarese (Fiumicino)

Rome, Italy

Tel: +39 066118294 Fax: +39 0661979661

E-mail: M.Halewood@cgiar.org

Mr Rodrigo SARA

Legal Officer CGIAR Consortium Agropolis, 34394 France Montpellier, France Tel: +33 4 67 04 36 45

E-mail: R.Sara@cgiar.org

OBSERVERS FROM CONTRACTING PARTIES

BRAZIL

Ms Larissa Maria LIMA COSTA

Alternate Permanent Representative to FAO, IFAD,WFP Ministry of External Relations of Brazil

Tel.: +39 0668398429

Cell Phone (Whatsapp): +39 3923460768 E-mail: rebrasfao@itamaraty.gov.br

COSTA RICA

Mr Luis Fernando Ceciliano PIEDRA

Consejero

Representación Permanente de Costa Rica ante los organismos de Naciones Unidas con sede en Roma Via Alberico II, 33 Int. 12 - 00193

Roma, Italia

Tel: +39 06 80660390 Fax: +39 06 80660390 E-Mail: miscr-fao@rree.go.cr

Pablo J. INNECKEN ZÚÑIGA

Segundo Secretario

Representación Permanente de Costa Rica

ante los organismos de Naciones Unidas con sede en Roma

Via Alberico II, 33 Int. 12 - 00193

Roma, Italia

Tel: +39 06 80660390 Fax: +39 06 80660390

E-Mail: miscr-fao@rree.go.cr

ETHIOPIA

Mr Tesfaye AWAS

Senior Researcher

National Coordinator, ABS & Medicinal Plants Project

Ethiopian Biodiversity Institute

P. O. Box 30726

Addis Ababa, Ethiopia Mobile: +251911678069 Fax: +251116613722 E-mail: absmp@ibc.gov.et

Mr Ashenafi Ayenew HAILU

Director of ABS Directorate Ethiopian Biodiversity Institute P. O. Box 30726 Addis Ababa, Ethiopia

Tel.: +

E-mail: ashenafiayenew@ibc.gov.et

EUROPEAN COMMISSION

Mr Thomas WEBER

Unit G1 Plant Health

Health and Food Safety DG (DG Sante)

Office B232 4/22 - BE-1040 Brussels, Belgium

Tel: +32-2-2957616 Fax: +32-2-2960951

E-mail: Thomas.Weber@ec.europa.eu

FRANCE

Ms Isabelle CLEMENT-NISSOU

Directrice des Relations Internationales GNIS Groupement National Interprofessionnel des Semences et plants

44 rue du Louvre 75001 Paris, France

Tel: +33 1 42 33 78 00

E-mail: isabelle.clement-nissou@gnis.fr

Mr Frederic MALTERRE

Ministry of Agriculture 78 rue de Varenne 75349 Paris SP 07

Tel: +33 1 49 55 49 55

E-mail: frederic.malterre@agriculture.gouv.fr

GERMANY

Ms Marliese VON DEN DRIESCHE

Biodiversity Officer Federal Ministry of Food and Agriculture PO Box 14 02 70, D-53107

Bonn, Germany

Tel.: +49 228/ 6845 - 3241 Fax: +49 228/ 6845 - 3105

E-Mail: marliese.vondendriesch@ble.de

JAPAN

Ms Ayako TAKADA

Deputy Director

Environment Policy Office, Policy Planning Division

Minister's Secretariat

Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries

1-2-1 Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8950, Japan

TEL: +81 3 6744 2017 FAX: +81 3 3591 6640

E-mail: ayako_takada550@maff.go.jp

Ms Kazuko TAKABATAKE

Deputy Director

Global Environment Division

International Cooperation Bureau

Ministry of Foreign Affairs

2-2-1 Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8919, Japan

Tel: +81-3-5501-8245 Fax: +81-3-5501-8244

E-mail: kazuko.takabatake@mofa.go.jp

Mr Masayuki NISHI

Official

Economic Treaties Division.

International Legal Affairs Bureau,

Ministry of Foreign Affairs

2-2-1 Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8919, Japan

Tel: +81-3-5501-8381 Fax: +81-3-5501-8380

e-mail: masayuki.nishi@mofa.go.jp

ITALY

Ms Elisabetta LANZELLOTTO

Ufficio Rapporti Internazionali

Direzione Generale delle Politiche Internazionali e dell'Unione Europea

Ministero delle politiche agricole, alimentari e forestali (Mipaaf)

Via XX Settembre, 20 - 00187 Roma

Tel.: +39 0646654109

E-mail: e.lanzellotto@politicheagricole.it

Ms Maria PENTIMALLI

Unitá Strategia, Processi Globali e OOII Direzione Generale per la Cooperazione allo Sviluppo Ministero degli Affari Esteri e della Cooperazione Internazionale

Ms Alessandra CARMEN LA MAESTRA

Unitá Strategia, Processi Globali e OOII Direzione Generale per la Cooperazione allo Sviluppo Ministero degli Affari Esteri e della Cooperazione Internazionale

Mr Flavio Roberto DE SALVADOR

Consiglio per la ricerca in agricoltura e l'analisi dell'economia agraria (CREA) Centro di ricerca per la frutticultura (FRU)

Via Po, 14 - 00198

Rome, Italy

E-mail: fr.desalvador@gmail.com

Ms Petra ENGEL

Consiglio per la ricerca in agricoltura e l'analisi dell'economia agraria (CREA) Centro di ricerca per la frutticultura (FRU)

Via Po, 14 - 00198

Rome, Italy

E-mail: petra.engel@gmail.com

Mr Marco PLATZER

Agenzia italiana per la Cooperazione alla Sviluppo (AICS)

via Salvatore Contarini 25, 00135 Roma

Tel.: +202 27920873 Fax +202 27956904

E-mail: segreteriautl.cairo@esteri

PERU

Ms Claudia GUEVARA DE LA JARA

Ministra Consejera Representante Permanente Alterna Embajada de la República del Perú Via Francesco Siacci, 2/B, int. 5 00197 Rome, Italy

Tel: +39 06 80691510/534 Fax: +39 06 80691777

E-Mail: embperu@ambasciataperu.it

Ms Diana CALDERÓN VALLE

Segunda Secretaria Representante Permanente Alterna Embajada de la República del Perú Via Francesco Siacci, 2/B, int. 5 00197 Rome, Italy

Tel: 06 80691510/534 Fax: 06 80691777

E-Mail: embperu@ambasciataperu.it

NETHERLANDS

Ms Kim VAN SEETERS

Coordinator, Genetic Resources, Seeds and Propagation Materials

Ministry of Economic Affairs

Directorate General for Agro Policy

The Hague, Netherlands
Tel: +31 78 639 51 03
Mobile: +31 6 31 00 22 37
E-mail: K.vanseeters@minez.nl

SWITZERLAND

Ms Hélène GONNET

Permanent Representation of Switzerland to FAO, IFAD and WFP

Via Aventina 32, 00153

Rome, Italy

Phone: +39 06 89 58 15 1 Fax: +39 06 89 58 15 99

E-mail: helene.gonnet@eda.admin.ch

UNITED STATED OF AMERICA

Ms Kathryn (Katy) YOUEL PAGE

Assistant Legal Adviser Legal Office for Oceans, Environment and Science

U.S. Department of State Tel: + 1 202-647-1660 E-mail: PageKY@state.gov

SILENT OBSERVERS

Mr Michael KOCK

Global Head IP – Seed and Biotechnology Syngenta International AG Schwarzwaldallee 215 CH-4058 Basel, Switzerland Tel: +41 (61) 323 59 43

Fax: +41 (61) 323 25 90

E-mail: michael.kock@syngenta.com

Ms Theresa A. GRESL

Senior IP Counsel

Centro Internacional de Mejoramiento de Maíz y Trigo (CIMMYT) International Maize and Wheat Improvement Center (CIMMYT)

Carretera México-Veracruz Km. 45, Col. El Batán, Texcoco, México, C.P. 56237

Tel: +52 (55) 5804 2204 ext. 2403 skype: GRESLT22 cel: +52 (595) 109 6273

E-mail: T.GRESL@cgiar.org

Ms Isabel LOPEZ NORIEGA

Policy Specialist

Genetic Resources Policies, Institutions and Monitoring Group

Bioversity International Via dei Tre Denari, 472/a 00057 Maccarese (Fiumicino)

Rome, Italy Tel: (39) 0661181 Fax: (39) 0661979661 E-mail: i.lopez@cgiar.org

Ms Carolina ROA RODRIGUEZ

Intellectual Property Officer

Program Coordination

International Center for Tropical Agriculture (CIAT)

Headquarters and Regional Office for Latin America and the Caribbean

Km 17 Recta Cali-Palmira, C.P. 763537 - A.A. 6713

Cali, Colombia

Tel: +57 (2) 445 0000 Ext. 3804

Skype: croarodriguez69 E-mail c.roa@cgiar.org

Ms Francesca RE MANNING

Legal Counsel

International Centre for Agricultural Research in Dry Areas (ICARDA)

138 Sedgwick Street, Cambridge, CB1 3AL

Tel: +44.1223.410478

Skype name: francescaremanning E-mail: F.ReManning@cgiar.org

Mr Ruaraidh SACKVILLE HAMILTON

Senior Scientist

International Rice Research Institute (IRRI)

Los Baños, Philippines E-mail: r.hamilton@irri.org

Ms Kathryn GARFORTH

Programme Officer

Access and Benefit-Sharing

Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity

United Nations Environment Programme

413 Saint-Jacques St., Suite 800,

Montreal, Quebec, H2Y 1N9, Canada

Tel: +1 514 287 7030 Fax: +1 514 288 6588

E-mail: Kathryn.Garforth@cbd.int

Ms Hélène GUILLOT

International Agricultural Manager International Seed Federation Reposoir 7, 1260 Nyon

Switzerland

Tel: +41 22 3654420 Fax: +41 22 3654421

E-mail: h.guillot@worldseed.org

Ms Szonja CSÖRGŐ

Director Intellectual Property & Legal Affairs

European Seed Association (ESA)

Rue du Luxembourg 23, 1000 Brussels, Belgium

Tel: +32 2 743 28 60

E-mail: szonjacsorgo@euroseeds.eu

Mr Paul D. OLSON

Head of Germplasm Intellectual Property and Plant Variety Protection (PVP)

R&D Legal Affairs and Intellectual Property

KWS SAAT SE

Grimsehlstraße 31

37555 Einbeck Germany

Phone +49 (0) 5561 311-1556

Mobile +49 (0) 151 188-55-249 E-mail: paul.olson@kws.com

Mr John H. DUESING

Senior Research Director

DuPont Pioneer

Johnston, Iowa

Phone: +1 515 5353997 Mobile: +1 515 4187427

E-mail: john.duesing@pioneer.com

Ms Susan H. BRAGDON

Programme Representative, Food and Sustainability

Ouaker United Nations Office

Avenue du Mervelet 13

1209 Geneve, Switzerland

Phone: +41 22 748 48 03

E-mail: sbragdon@quno.ch

Ms Suzanne SHARROCK

Director of Global Programmes

Botanic Gardens Conservation International

Descanso House, 199 Kew Road

Richmond, Surrey

TW9 3BW, UK

Tel: +44 (0)20 8332 5941

Fax: +44 (0)20 8332 5956

E-mail: suzanne.sharrock@bgci.org

Mr Frank MICHIELS

Plant Variety Protection & Clearance Manager

Crop Science Division

Bayer CropScience SA-NV

Breeding and Trait Development

Technologiepark 38

9052 Gent (Zwijnaarde), Belgium

Tel: +32 9 2508749 Mobile: +32 478 784337 Fax: +32 9 2240694

E-mail: frank.michiels@bayer.com

Mr Selim LOUAFI

Senior Research Fellow

Centre International de Recherche Agronomique pour le Développement (CIRAD)

Montpellier, France

E-mail: selim.louafi@cirad.fr

Mr Eric WELCH

Professor, School of Public Affairs

Director of the Center for Science, Technology and Environmental Policy Studies (C-STEPS)

Arizona State University E-mail: EricWelch@asu.edu

Mr Todd KUIKEN

Senior Research Scholar North Carolina State University

E-mail: <u>tkuiken@ncsu.edu</u>

Ms Margo Andrea BAGLEY

Professor of Law Emory University School of Law 2866 Thornridge Lane Atlanta, GA 30340 USA

E-mail: margo.bagley@gmail.com

Mr Laurent GABERELL

Public Eye Switzerland

E-mail: laurent.gaberell@publiceye.ch

Mr Leontino TAVEIRA

Technical/Regional Officer, Latin America and the Caribbean International Union for the Protection of New Varieties of Plants (UPOV) 34, Chemin des Colombettes

1211, Geneva, Switzerland

Tel.: +41 22 3389565

E-mail: leontino.taveira@upov.int

Mr Jun KOIDE

Technical/Regional Officer, Asia
International Union for the Protection of New Varieties of Plants (UPOV)
34, Chemin des Colombettes

1211, Geneva, Switzerland Tel.: +41 22 3387442

E-mail: jun.koide@upov.int

FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION

Mr Dan LESKIEN

Senior Liaison Officer

Commission on Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture (CGRFA)

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

Viale delle Terme di Caracalla

00153 Rome, Italy Tel: +39 0657054666

E-mail: Dan.Leskien@fao.org

Ms Annick VAN HOUTTE

Senior Legal Officer General Legal Affairs Branch, LEGA Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations Viale delle Terme di Caracalla 00153 Rome, Italy Tel: + 39 0657054287

E-mail: Annick.VanHoutte@fao.org

SECRETARIAT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TREATY ON PLANT GENETIC RESOURCES FOR FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (ITPGRFA)

Mr Kent NNADOZIE

Secretary a.i.

Secretariat of the International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture (ITPGRFA)

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

Viale delle Terme di Caracalla

00153 Rome, Italy Tel: +39 0657053441 Fax: +39 0657056347

E-mail: Kent.Nnadozie@fao.org

Mr Álvaro TOLEDO CHÁVARRI

Technical Officer

Secretariat of the International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture (ITPGRFA)

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

Viale delle Terme di Caracalla

00153 Rome, Italy Tel: +39 0657054497

E-mail: alvaro.toledo@fao.org

Mr Tobias KIENE

Technical Officer

Secretariat of the International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture (ITPGRFA)

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

Viale delle Terme di Caracalla

00153 Rome, Italy Tel: +39 0657055586

E-mail: tobias.kiene@fao.org

Mr Clive STANNARD

Senior Consultant

Secretariat of the International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food

and Agriculture (ITPGRFA) Phone: +39 3334334009

E-mail: clive@stannard.info

Mr Modesto FERNANDEZ DÍAZ-SILVEIRA

International Expert on PGRFA

Consultant Havana, Cuba

Tel: + 53 78335908 Cell: +53 52725866

E-mail: mffds@yahoo.com

Mr Carlos CORREA

International Expert on PGRFA

Consultant

Buenos Aires, Argentina E-mail: quiess@gmail.com

IISD Reporting Services – Earth Negotiation Bulletin Team Members

http://enb.iisd.org/

Ms Elsa TSIOUMANI

Mr Asterios TSIOUMANIS

Ms Lynn FINNEGAN

Mr Michael MOUZOURAKIS